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STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD 
___-________________----------------------------------------------------------- 
IN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST 

FINAL DECISION AND ORDER 
ALFRED J. GALLUZZO, D.P.M., LS-9302X1-MED 

RESPONDENT. 
----________________----------------------------------------------------------- 

The parties to this action for the purposes of Wis. Stats. sec. 227.53 
al??: 

Alfred J. Galluzzo, D.P.M. 
1123 Suffolk Drive 
Janesville, WI 53545 

Wisconsin Medical Examining Board 
P.O. Box 8935 
Madison, WI 53708-8935 

Department of Regulation and Licensing 
Division of Enforcement 
P.O. Box 8935 
Madison, WI 53708-8935 

The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the 
attached Stipulation as the final decision of this matter, subject to the 
approval of the Board. The Board has reviewed this Stipulation and considers 
it acceptable. 

Accordingly, the Board in this matter adopts the attached Stipulation 
and makes the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Alfred J. Galluzzo, D.P.M., Respondent herein, (D.O.B. 4127152) is 
duly licensed and registered to practice podiatric medicine and surgery in the 
State of Wisconsin, pursuant to license number 418, which license was first 
granted on l/20/78. 

2. Respondent's latest address on file with the Department of 
Regulation and Licensing is 1123 Suffolk Drive, Janesville, WI 53545. 

3. That Respondent has acquiesced in the summary suspension of his 
license to practice podiatric medicine and surgery in the state of Wisconsin 
since February 24, 1993. 





4. That 29 Code Federal Regulations sec. 1910.1030 applies to all 
occupational exposure to blood or other potentially infectious materials 

defined by that section. Those regulations define as “regulated waste” blood, 
items caked with dry blood, and needles which have the presence of blood or 
could reasonably be anticipated to have the presence of blood on them. The 
section further requires that “regulated waste” be disposed of in specified 
manners and in specified containers. 

5. That according to medical assistants who were employed by 
Respondent from April of 1991 to February of 1993, Respondent, after the 
effective date of 29 CFR 1910.1030: 

a. Threw away capillary tubes of blood in the normal trash, which 
was unlabeled and did not comply with the federal regulations; 

b. Threw used syringes with needles into a cardboard box under 
the sink, after use, which did not comply with the federal 
regulations; 

2 

C. Threw used rubber gloves back into the drawer with clean 
rubber gloves, which did not comply with the federal 
regulations. 

6. That on October 12, 1992 and February 8, 1993, federal agents 
examined Respondent’s trash left out for normal trash pick up and found 
capillary tubes of blood in that trash. 

7. That Respondent sometimes disposed of capillary tubes of blood by 
simply throwing them in the normal trash. 

8. From April 1991 to February 1993, Respondent sometimes advised 
patients that blood tests were necessary and would draw blood from the 
patients in capillary tubes. Respondent sometimes threw the capillary tubes 
away without performing any tests on the contents. Respondent would then 
write into the patients’ records average test results for hemoglobin, blood 
glucose, bleeding time, and coagulation time, although Respondent had no basis 
for determining what the patients’ actual values were for those items. 

9. That following Respondent’s procedure of drawing blood into 
capillary tubes and throwing the tubes away without testing the contents and 
writing average results of blood tests into the patient’s records, the 
Respondent would bill Medicare for the blood tests which he had not done. 

10. That Doppler studies are sometimes performed by podiatrists prior 
to performing a podiatric surgery. The reason for performing a Doppler study 
is to determine whether there is adequate circulation to the foot. If 
circulation is not adequate, it may not be safe to perform the surgery. 



11. That from April 1991 through February 1993, there were oCCaSSiO*s 

when Respondent would have the Doppler study performed after he performed the 
surgery. There was no podiatric medical reason to perform the Doppler study 
after the surgery. 

12. If a Doppler study was done after surgery, Respondent would modify 
the date on the claim made to Medicare in order to get paid for the service. 

13. That from August 1992 through February 1993, Respondent sometimes 
took foam impressions of patients’ feet and advised the patients that the 
patient would receive custom made orthotics (shoe inserts). Respondent 
maintained standard shoe inserts which cost the Respondent $12.00 per pair. 
Respondent sometimes heated and bent the standard inserts and provided those 
inserts to the patients and charged them $300.00 for these ordinary inserts 
which he represented were custom made. 

14. That on at least one occasion between August of 1992 and February 
of 1993, Respondent performed surgery on a patient while wearing gloves which 
had previously been worn while providing services to another patient. 

15. That Respondent maintained records on patients which consisted of 
the date of the service, what the service was and the amount billed and little 
more. That, when Respondent was asked, at a later date, to produce patients’ 
medical records by third party payors, Respondent would sometimes dictate 
full-narrative notes from his scant records and have his medical assistants 
transcribe full-narrative notes of the care going back for years. Respondent 
instructed the medical assistants to use different colored ink for the entries 
to make it appear that they were made contemporaneous with the service. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Wisconsin Medical Examining Board has jurisdiction over this 
matter pursuant to sec. 448.02 (3), Wis. Stats. 

2. The Wisconsin Medical Examining Board has Authority to enter into 
this stipulated resolution of this matter pursuant to sections 227.44(5) and 
448.02 (5), Wis. Stats. 

3. That Respondent’s conduct in handling of “hazardous waste”, as set 
out above, was in violation of 29 CER 1910.1030 and constituted conduct which 
tends to constitute a danger to the health, welfare, or safety of a patient or 
the public in violation of Wis. Adm. Code MED 10.02(2)(h). 

4. That Respondent’s conduct in sometimes placing alleged blood test 
results into patient’s records when Respondent had not tested the blood was 
conduct which tends to constitute a danger to patients or public and a 
violation of Wis. Adm. Code, Sec. Med 10.02(2)(h). 



5. That Respondent's conduct in billing Medicare for blood tests which 
he had not performed was the obtaining or attempting to obtain a professional 
fee or compensation by fraud or deceit in violation of Wis. Adm. Coda, sec. 
MED 10.02(2)(m). 

6. That by performing Doppler studies after surgery, rather than 
before surgery, Respondent has engaged in conduct which constitutes a danger 
to the patient or public and is a violation of Wis. Adm. Code, sec. MED 
10.02(2)(h). 

7. That Respondent's conduct in performing some Doppler studies after 
surgery and in seeking payment for those studies as though they had been 
performed before surgery constitutes the obtaining or attempting to obtain a 
professional fee or compensation by fraud or deceit and is a violation of Wis. 
Adm. Code, sec. MED 10.02(2)(m). 

8. That Respondent's conduct in representing to some patients that he 
was providing them with custom made orthotics when he was actually providing 
them with standard orthotics constitutes the obtaining or attempting to obtain 
a professional fee or compensation by fraud or deceit in violation of Wis. 
Adm. Code, MED 10.02(2)(m). 
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9. That Respondent's conduct in performing surgery on a patient while 
wearing gloves which had previously been used while providing services to a 
previous patient is conduct which tends to constitute a danger to the health, 
welfare or safety of the patient in violation of Wis. Adm. Code, 
MED 10.02(2)(h). 

10. That Respondent's conduct in generating records of services 
provided years earlier in response to a request for those records from a third 
party payor was knowingly making false statements in practice with fraudulent 
intent in violation of Wis. Adm. Code, Sec. MED 10.02(2)(h). 

NOW, TRRREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the surrender of Respondent's 
license to practice podiatric medicine and surgery in the state of Wisconsin 
is hereby accepted, effective immediately. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall be prohibited from applying 
for a license to practice podiatric medicine and surgery in the state of 
Wisconsin for at least five years from the date of this Order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if Respondent applies for a license to 
practice medicine and surgery following the five year period: 

1. The decision whether to grant Respondent a license to practice 
medicine and surgery, and whether to impose reasonable limitations and 
conditions on any license the Board elects to grant, shall be solely in 
the discretion of the Board and any denial of relicensure in whole, or 
in part, shall not entitle Respondent to a hearing pursuant to sections 
227.01(3) and 227.51, Wis. Stats. 



. 

2. Respondent  shall provide evidence sufficient to the Board to show 
that he  is then capable of practicing podiatric med icine and surgery 
with reasonable safety to patients and public. Such evidence shall 
include, but not be  lim ited to, Respondent  taking and successfully 
completing such professional competency exams as the Board shall deem 
appropriate. 

The  rights of a  party aggrieved by this Decision to petition the Board 
for rehearing and to petition for judicial review are set forth on  the 
attached “Notice of Appeal Information”. 

Dated at Mad ison, W isconsin this 22nd day of September, 1994. 

4ii$LLda-A 
Clark 0. O lsen, M .D. 
Secretary 
Med ical Examining Board 

ATY2-6492 



STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD 
_______________________________________I------------------------------------ 
IN THE MATTER OF 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGAINST STIPULATION 

ALFRED J. GALLUZZO, D.P.M., LS-930X261-MED 
RESPONDENT. 92 MED 184, 93 MED 081, 

93 MED 086 and 94 MED 268 

It is hereby stipulated and agreed, by and between, Alfred J. Galluzzo, 
D.P.M., Respondent; John A. Fiorenza of Fiorenza & Hayes, S.C., attorneys for 
Respondent; and, John R. Zwieg , as attorney for the Wisconsin Department of 
Regulation and Licensing, Division of Enforcement, as follows: 

1. On February 24, 1993, a disciplinary complaint was filed in this 
matter, based on allegations contained in Department of Regulation and 
Licensing, Division of Enforcement, file 92 MED 184 that Respondent had: 
violated federal laws regarding disposal of regulated waste, including blood 
and needles; failed to test blood drawn from patients, which was a danger to 
patients; billed patients for the blood tests which were not conducted; 
performed after surgery procedures which are presurgical diagnostic 
procedures (doppler studies) which was a danger to patients; billed for post 
surgical doppler studies reporting that they were done prior to surgery; sold 
standard foot inserts to patients as custom made orthotics for $300 per pair; 
and, created detailed medical records, months or years after treatment was 
provided, when requested to furnish such records to support billings to third 
party payors. 

2. That Respondent acquiesced in the summary suspension of his license 
to practice podiatric medicine in the state of Wisconsin on February 24, 
1993. The suspension occurred without an evidentiary hearing and has 
continued to this date. 

3. That file 92 MED 184 also contains allegations that Respondent 
provided podiatric services to patients below the requisite level of care 
for a podiatrist and allegations that the Respondent violated U.S. Food and 
Drug Administration rules which prohibit the resale of sample medications . 
The parties agree that this stipulated resolution shall result in the only 
discipline for all allegations contained in file 92 MED 184. 

4. That the Wisconsin Department of Regulation and Licensing, Division 
of Enforcement, has two more investigative files pending regarding 
Respondent, 93 MED 081 and 93 MED 086, which contain allegations that 
Respondent provided podiatric health care services to patients, which care 
fell below the requisite level of care for a podiatrist. The parties agree 
that this stipulated resolution shall result in the only discipline for all 
allegations contained in files 93 MED 081 and 93 MED 086. 



5. That the Wisconsin Department of Regulation and Licensing, Division 
of Enforcement, has logged an additional investigative file regarding 
Respondent, 94 MED 268, which the Medical Examining Board’s screening panel 
is expected to open for investigation on September 21, 1994. That 
investigative file is based upon a civil settlement made recently on 
Respondent’s behalf in Rock County Circuit Court civil action 92-CV-150. The 
Division has conducted no investigation of the validity of the allegations. 
The parties agree that this stipulated resolution shall result in the only 
discipline for all allegations contained in file 94 MED 268. 

6. The parties agree that this stipulated resolution may be presented 
directly to the Wisconsin Medical Examining Board and need not be presented 
to the Administrative Law Judge appointed in this matter. 
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7. Respondent understands that by the signing of this Stipulation he 
voluntarily and knowingly waives his rights, including: the right to a 
hearing on the allegations against him , at which time the state has the 
burden of proving the allegations by clear and convincing evidence; the right 
to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the tight to call 
witnesses on his behalf and to compel their attendance by subpoena; the right 
to testify himself; the right to file objections to any proposed decision and 
to present briefs or oral arguments to the officials who are to render the 
final decision; the right to petition for rehearing; and all other applicable 
rights afforded to him under the United States Constitution, the Wisconsin 
Constitution, the Wisconsin Statutes, and the Wisconsin Administrative Code. 

a. Respondent is aware of his right to seek legal representation and 
has done so prior to signing this Stipulation. 

9. Respondent denies the allegations of the Complaint and the 
investigative files and the Findings of Fact in the Order of Summary 
Suspension, but for personal reasons withdraws his Answer to the Complaint 
and agrees to the issuance of the attached Final Decision and Order by the 
Medical Examining Board. The parties to the Stipulation consent to the entry 
of the attached Final Decision and Order without further notice, pleading, 
appearance or consent of the parties. Respondent waives all rights to any 
appeal of the Board’s order, if adopted in the form as attached. 

10. If the terms of this Stipulation are not acceptable to the Board, 
the parties shall not be bound by the contents of this Stipulation, and the 
matter shall be returned to the Division of Enforcement for further 
proceedings. In the event that this Stipulation is not accepted by the 
Board, the parties agree not to contend that the Board has been prejudiced or 
biased in any manner by the consideration of this attempted resolution. 

11. Respondent hereby tenders the surrender of his license to practice 
podiatric medicine and surgery in the state of Wisconsin. 

12. The parties to this Stipulation agree that the Respondent, his 
counsel, and the attorney for the Division of Enforcement may appear before 
the Board for the purposes of speaking in support of this agreement and 
answering questions that the members of the Board may have in connection with 
their deliberations on the Stipulation. 
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12. The parties to this sripul~tion Ogre& that the momber of the Board 
appointed an the Inveetigative advisor in this matt+W may agmar before the 
Board for the purposes of speakins in support of thle agreement and answering 
qucotions that tho members oP the Board may have in connectiOn with their 
deliberations on the Stipulatfon. 

Dated thic &. day of September, 1991. 

Dated thie@day of September, 1994. 

Dated this &$ap of September, 1994. 

ATY2-6L90 v 



NOTICE OF APPEAL INFORMATION 

Notice Of Rights For Rehearing Or Judicial Review, The Times Allowed For 
Each, Aad The Identification Of The Party To Be Named AS Respondent. 

Serve Petition for Rehearing or Judicial Review on: 

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD. 
1400 East Washington Avenue 

P.O. Box 8935 
Madison. W I 53108. 

The Date of Mailing this Decision is: 

SEPTEMBER 29, 19%. 

1. REHEARING 
Any person aggrieved by this order may file a written petition for nhearing within 

20 days after service of this order, as provided in sec. 227.49 of the W isconsin Sratures, a 
copy of which is reprinted on side two of this sheet. ‘Ihe 20 day period ~~tnmcmes the 
day of personal service or mailing of this decision. (The date of mailing this decision is 
shown above.) 

A petition for rehearing should name as respondent and be fkl with the patty 
identified in the box above. 

A petition for rehearing is not a prerequisite for appeal or review. 

2. JUDICIAL REVIEW. 
Any person aggrieved by this decision may petition for judicial review as specified 

in sec. 227.53, W isconsin Statutes a copy of which is reprinted on side two of this sheet. 
By law, a petition for review must be filed in circuit court and should name as the 
respondent the patty listed in the box above. A copy of the petition for judicial review 
should be. served upon the party listed in the box above. 

A petition must be filed within 30 days after setvice of this decision if there is no 
petition for rehearing, or within 30 days after service of the order finally disposing of a 
petition for rehearing, or within 30 days after the tinal disposition by operation of law of 
any petition for rehearing. 

‘Ihe 3Oday period for serving and filing a petition commences on tk day after 
personai service or mailing of the decision by the agency, or the day after the fii 
disposition by operation of the law of any petition for rehearing. (The date of mailing this 
decision is shown above.) 
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